#### Analysis of pupil progress 2018

- 93% of all progress at the end of key stage in 2018 was at least 1 step.
- 35% of all progress at the end of key stage in 2018 was at least 2 steps.

#### Early Years

- 100% of all progress was at least 1 step.
- 17% of all progress was at least 2 steps.
- Pupils achieved 95 % of their Annual Review targets
- Pupil attendance was 92%

#### Key Stage 1

- 95% of all progress was at least 1 step.
- 36% of all progress was at least 2 steps.
- Pupils achieved 90% of Annual Review targets.
- Pupil attendance was 95%

#### Key Stage 2

- 98% of all progress was at least 1 step.
- 29% of all progress was at least 2 steps.
- Pupils achieved 87% of their Annual Review targets.
- Pupil attendance was 96%

#### Key Stage 3

- 91% of all progress was at least 1 step.
- 48% of all progress was at least 2 steps.
- Pupils achieved 91% of their annual review targets.
- Pupil attendance was 85% (one child long period of hospital admission. Attendance 98% without this pupil included)

#### Key Stage 4

- 82% of all progress was at least 1 step.
- 44% of progress was at least 2 steps.
- Pupils achieved 96% of Annual Review targets
- Pupil attendance was 95%

End of EYFS	Summary of pupil progress 2018	1 pupil		
<ul> <li>At least 1 step progress = 100%</li> </ul>				
<ul> <li>At least 2 steps progress =35 %</li> </ul>				
Percentage of targets	achieved at Annual Review = 90%			
End of KS1 (18 mor	nth assessment period)	5 pupils		
At least 1 step pro	ogress =95%			
• At least 2 steps pr	rogress = 36%			
Percentage of Annua	I Review targets achieved = 90%			
End of KS2 (18 mor • At least 1 step pro	nth assessment period) ogress =98%	4 pupils		
At least 2 steps pr	rogress = 29%			
Percentage of Annual Review targets achieved =96%				
End of KS3 (18 mor	nth assessment period)	4 pupils		
At least 1 step pro	ogress = 91%			
At least 2 steps pr	rogress = 48%			
Percentage of Annua	I Review targets achieved =91%			
End of KS4 (18 mor	nth assessment period)	8 pupils		
At least 1 step pro	ogress = 82%			
<ul> <li>At least 2 steps progress=44%</li> </ul>				

Percentage of Annual Review targets achieved = 95%

#### End of KS4 to end of KS5

- 1 student achieved Diploma in Personal Progress at Entry Level 1
- 1 student achieved City and Guilds Entry Level 2 Certificate in Skills for Working Life
- 1 student from the Compass Centre secured a positive pathway into an Independent Specialist College
- 2 students transitioned onto Myerscough College
- 1student transitioned to David Lewis Centre

Overall progress across school 93% of all progress was at least 1 step 35% of all progress was at least 2 steps Pupils achieve 91% of their Annual Review targets. Pupil attendance was 95%

## Pupil progress over 18 month target setting period

	1 step	2 steps
EYFS	100%	17%
KS1	95%	36%
KS2	98%	29%
KS3	91%	48%
KS4	82%	44%

### Summary of Group analysis 2018

#### Overall Progress of boys at end of Key Stage (12 pupils)

- 1 step progress=91%
- 2 steps progress =36%
- Annual review targets achieved=92%
- Attendance=95%

#### Overall Progress of girls at end of Key Stage (10 pupils)

- 1 step progress= 89%
- 2 steps progress =40%
- Annual review targets achieved=89%
- Attendance=94%

# Overall Progress of pupils receiving pupil premium at end of Key Stage (5 pupils)

- 1 step progress=83%
- 2 steps progress =43%
- Annual review targets achieved=92%
- Attendance=96%

#### Overall Progress of CLA at end of Key Stage (2 pupils)

- 1 step progress=98%
- 2 steps progress =46%
- Annual review targets achieved=92%
- Attendance=99%

#### Overall Progress of pupils with EAL at end of Key Stage (1 pupil)

- 1 step progress=100%
- 2 steps progress =17%
- Annual review targets achieved=95%
- Attendance=92%

#### Overall Progress of BME pupils at end of Key Stage (0 pupils)

• N/A

#### Overall Progress of PMLD pupils at end of Key Stage (5 pupils)

- 1 step progress=88% (91%)
- 2 steps progress =24%
- Annual review targets achieved=86% (92%)
- Attendance=88% (92%)

#### Overall Progress of SLD pupils at end of Key Stage (11 pupils)

- 1 step progress=94%
- 2 steps progress =41%
- Annual review targets achieved=93%
- Attendance=96%

# Overall Progress of ASD pupils at end of Key Stage (6 pupils)

- 1 step progress=88%
- 2 steps progress =46%
- Annual review targets achieved=91%
- Attendance=97%

#### Summary of Group analysis 2018

	1 step	2 steps
Boys	91%	36%
Girls	89%	40%
Pupil Premium	83%	43%
CLA	98%	46%
EAL	100%	17%
BME	No pupils	No pupils
PMLD	88%	24%
SLD	94%	41%
ASD	88%	46%